solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. Differences between these preliminary
estimates (for example estimates as to value of acquired property, equipment and software as well as intangible assets) and the final acquisition
accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements and the combined company�s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the
combined company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to combine the operations of Xerox and ACS or the costs necessary to
achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

31

Edgar Filing: XEROX CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Xerox Corporation and Affiliated Computer Services, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2008

(in millions, except per share data) Xerox ACS
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Sales $ 8,325 $ 295 $ �  $ 8,620
Service, outsourcing and rentals 8,485 6,078 (40)(A) 14,523
Finance income 798 �  �  798

Total Revenues 17,608 6,373 (40) 23,941

Costs and Expenses
Cost of sales 5,519 292 �  5,811
Cost of service, outsourcing and rentals 4,929 4,906 (36)(B) 9,799
Equipment financing interest 305 �  �  305
Research, development and engineering expenses 884 �  �  884
Selling, administrative and general expenses 4,534 427 �  4,961
Restructuring and asset impairment charges 429 17 �  446
Other expenses, net 1,087 194 370(C) 1,651

Total Costs and Expenses 17,687 5,836 334 23,857

Income (Loss) before Income Taxes & Equity Income (79) 537 (374) 84
Income tax expense (benefit) (231) 196 (143)(D) (178)
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates 113 �  �  113

Net Income 265 341 (231) 375

Less: Net Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 35 �  �  35

Net Income Attributable to Xerox Corporation $ 230 $ 341 $ (231) $ 340

Basic Earnings per Share $ 0.26 $ 3.52 (E) $ 0.23
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 0.26 $ 3.49 (E) $ 0.23

Basic�Weighted-Average Shares 885 97 1,367
Diluted�Weighted-Average Shares 896 98 1,397

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6 � Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income.

32

Edgar Filing: XEROX CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

Xerox Corporation and Affiliated Computer Services, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

(in millions, except per share data) Xerox ACS
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Sales $ 4,651 $ 332 $ �  $ 4,983
Service, outsourcing and rentals 5,773 4,651 (12)(A) 10,412
Finance income 536 �  �  536

Total Revenues 10,960 4,983 (12) 15,931

Costs and Expenses
Cost of sales 3,100 328 �  3,428
Cost of service, outsourcing and rentals 3,313 3,731 (34)(B) 7,010
Equipment financing interest 204 �  �  204
Research, development and engineering expenses 615 �  �  615
Selling, administrative and general expenses 3,024 391 �  3,415
Restructuring and asset impairment charges (5) 5 �  �
Other expenses, net 276 127 272(C) 675

Total Costs and Expenses 10,527 4,582 238 15,347

Income before Income Taxes & Equity Income 433 401 (250) 584
Income tax expense 122 141 (95)(D) 168
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates 14 �  �  14

Net Income 325 260 (155) 430

Less: Net Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 20 �  �  20

Net Income Attributable to Xerox Corporation $ 305 $ 260 $ (155) $ 410

Basic Earnings per Share $ 0.35 $ 2.66 (E) $ 0.29
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 0.35 $ 2.65 (E) $ 0.28

Basic�Weighted-Average Shares 870 98 1,351
Diluted�Weighted-Average Shares 875 98 1,377

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6 � Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income.

Edgar Filing: XEROX CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 51